

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

ROBERT JOSEPH RATINER,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
Nos. SC08-689

The Florida Bar File
No.: 2008-70,084(15A)

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. WHETHER A LAWYER, WITH NO PRIOR DISCIPLINARY HISTORY, SHOULD BE DISBARRED BASED UPON PERSONAL CONDUCT AT ONE DEPOSITION? | 13 |
| A. A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION, NOT THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF A DISBARMENT OR A TWO YEAR SUSPENSION | 13 |
| B. THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY FAILED TO CONSIDER MITIGATING FACTORS | 21 |
| C. THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED CERTAIN MATTERS AS AGGRAVATION | 25 |
| D. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED PROBATIONARY TERM REQUIRING ALL FUTURE DEPOSITIONS BE VIDEOTAPED IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR. . . . | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |
| CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE | 34 |
| APPENDIX | 35 |

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| 1. <i>The Florida Bar: re Amendments to the Rules Regulating Fla. Bar</i> , 664 So. 2d 282, 282-283 (Fla. 1994) | 27 |
| 2. <i>The Florida Bar v. Abramson</i> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S30 (Fla. 2009). 17, 28, 21 | |
| 3. <i>The Florida Bar v. Buckler</i> , 771 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2000). | 20 |
| 4. <i>The Florida Bar v. Clement</i> , 662 So. 2d 690 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1995) | 26 |
| 5. <i>The Florida Bar v. Isis</i> , 552 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) | 14 |
| 6. <i>The Florida Bar v. Kelly</i> , 813 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2002) | 14 |
| 7. <i>The Florida Bar v. Martocci</i> , 699 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1997) | 20 |
| 8. <i>The Florida Bar v. Moore</i> , 194 So. 2d 264, 271 (Fla. 1967) | 15 |
| 9. <i>The Florida Bar v. Morgan</i> 717 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1998) | 16 |
| 10. <i>The Florida Bar v. Morgan</i> 791 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 2001) | 16, 21 |
| 11. <i>The Florida Bar v. Morgan</i> , 938 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 2006). | 16, 18, 21 |
| 12. <i>The Florida Bar v. Morrison</i> , 669 So.2d 1040, 1042 (Fla.1996). | 22, 28 |
| 13. <i>The Florida Bar v. Sayler</i> , 721 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1998). | 20 |
| 14. <i>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</i> , 892 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 2004). | 14, 15 |
| 15. <i>The Florida Bar v. St. Louis</i> , 967 So. 29 108 (Fla. 2007). | 3,5 |
| 16. <i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997). | 13 |
| 17. <i>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006). | 20, 21 |
| 18. <i>The Florida Bar v. Trazenfeld</i> , 833 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 2002). | 30,31 |

| | | |
|-----|---|--------|
| 19. | <i>The Florida Bar v. Turk</i> , 202 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1967) | 15 |
| 20. | <i>The Florida Bar v. Uhrig</i> , 666 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1996) | 19 |
| 21. | <i>The Florida Bar v. Wasserman</i> , 675 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1996). | 18, 19 |

Rules

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-3.2(b) | 30 |
| 2. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(c) | 32 |
| 3. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.3 | 27 |
| 4. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.3(b) | 27 |
| 5. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.3(i). | 28 |
| 6. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.4(j)(3) | 27 |
| 7. | R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.16(a) | 29 |
| 8. | Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 1.1. | 14 |
| 9. | Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 6.22. | 28 |
| 10. | Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.22(a). | 28 |
| 11. | Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.32(a). | 22 |
| 12. | Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.32(b). | 23 |
| 13. | Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.32(g). | 23 |
